

No. 07-9995

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL RIVERA,
PETITIONER,

v.

ILLINOIS,
RESPONDENT.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Illinois**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ANITA ALVAREZ
*Cook County State's
Attorney*

JAMES E. FITZGERALD

ALAN J. SPELLBERG

JUDY L. DEANGELIS

*Assistant State's
Attorneys*

309 Richard J. Daley Ctr.

50 W. Washington Street

Chicago, Illinois 60602

(312) 603-5496

LISA MADIGAN

Attorney General of Illinois

MICHAEL A. SCODRO*

Solicitor General

JANE ELINOR NOTZ

Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL M. GLICK

KARL R. TRIEBEL

Assistant Attorneys General

100 West Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-3698

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Petitioner Has Not Suffered The Loss Of Any Federal Right, And Therefore Nothing In Federal Law Requires A New Trial	9
II. There Is No Constitutional Entitlement To The Flawless Application Of State Law	16
A. Federal Law Limits On The Federal Judicial Power Are Inapposite	17
B. Petitioner’s Remaining Authorities Require Violations Of Specific, Constitutional Rights	21
C. Petitioner’s Proposed Rule Would Require A New Trial For The Misapplication Of Countless State Procedural Rules	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

III. The Denial Of Petitioner’s Peremptory Challenge Did Not Violate Any Due Process Right 28

A. The Due Process Clause Does Not “Constitutionalize” All State Law Rules Capable Of Affecting The Composition Of State Juries 29

B. Neither The Undefined Risk Of Bias In Jurors Not Subject To Removal For Cause, Nor The Specific Facts Of This Case, Require The Recognition Of A New Due Process Right 30

1. There Is No Due Process Right To Peremptories On The Ground That They Reduce The Risk Or Appearance Of Juror Bias 31

2. No Risk Of Bias In This Case Warrants The Recognition Of A Novel Due Process Right 36

C. Property-Based Due Process Standards Do Not Apply To State Rules Of Criminal Procedure, But Petitioner Received All The Process He Was Due In Any Event 40

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

IV. The Erroneous Denial Of A Peremptory Challenge Is Amenable To Harmless-Error Review	45
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Am. Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, T & K W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893)	19, 29
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	54
<i>Ayshire Collieries Corp. v. United States</i> , 331 U.S. 132 (1947)	18-19
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	15
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	5, 12
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962)	25
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	40
<i>Brown v. North Carolina</i> , 479 U.S. 940 (1986)	9
<i>Busby v. Florida</i> , 894 So.2d 88 (Fla. 2004)	48
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981)	11
<i>Conaway v. Polk</i> , 453 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58 (1967)	15
<i>Cumberland Tel. & Tel. Co. v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 212 (1922)	19
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	42, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 339 U.S. 162 (1950)	10
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	23
<i>Douglas v. California</i> , 372 U.S. 352 (1963)	44, 45
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990)	41
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991)	12, 23
<i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , 295 U.S. 490 (1935)	42
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	40, 41
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	44, 45
<i>Frazier v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 497 (1948)	11, 12, 47
<i>Fuller v. Johnson</i> , 158 F.3d 903 (5th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>Fulton-Carroll Ctr. v. Indus. Council of N.W.</i> <i>Chicago</i> , 628 N.E.2d 1121 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993)	20
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	10, 12
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	19
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989) . . .	18, 29
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987)	10, 22
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 129 S. Ct. 530 (2008)	45
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	43
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980)	42
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990)	31
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	54
<i>In re Estate of Howell</i> , 867 N.E.2d 559 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007)	20
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	21, 31, 32
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	21, 49, 50
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	12
<i>Klahn v. Wyoming</i> , 96 P.3d 472 (Wyo. 2004)	48
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	44
<i>Lisenba v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 219 (1941)	41
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	41
<i>McDonough Power Equip., Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	47, 48
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	41
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	28, 35
<i>Moran v. Dillingham</i> , 174 U.S. 153 (1899)	19
<i>Mu’Min v. Virginia</i> , 500 U.S. 415 (1991)	11
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	33-34
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003) . . .	18, 19
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	31, 32, 33
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981), <i>overruled</i> <i>on other grounds by Daniels v. Williams</i> , (474 U.S. 327 1986)	42
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984)	10, 49
<i>People v. Bell</i> , 702 N.W.2d 128 (Mich. 2005)	15
<i>People v. Nitz</i> , 848 N.E.2d 982 (Ill. 2006)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>People v. Phillips</i> , 831 N.E.2d 574 (Ill. 2005)	16
<i>People v. Thurow</i> , 786 N.E.2d 1019 (Ill. 2003)	6
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 827 P.2d 612 (Colo. Ct. App. 1992)	27
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 497 (1972)	24, 31, 32, 55
<i>Pointer v. United States</i> , 151 U.S. 396 (1894)	10, 11
<i>Reynaga v. Cammisa</i> , 971 F.2d 414 (9th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006)	35
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008)	16
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	24
<i>Ross v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 81 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rushen v. Spain</i> , 464 U.S. 114 (1983)	47, 48
<i>Schneble v. Florida</i> , 405 U.S. 427 (1972)	53
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	33
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982)	33
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>State v. DiFrisco</i> , 645 A.2d 734 (N.J. 1994)	48
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 68 P.3d 418 (Ariz. 2003)	38
<i>State v. Lindell</i> , 629 N.W.2d 223 (Wis. 2001)	48, 49
<i>State v. Neuendorf</i> , 509 N.W.2d 743 (Iowa 1994)	48
<i>Stilson v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 583 (1912)	12, 13, 15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	54, 55
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) . . .	49, 51
<i>Sunal v. Large</i> , 332 U.S. 174 (1947)	42
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965)	12, 46
<i>Thiel v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217 (1946)	23
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) . . .	21, 31, 32, 33
<i>Turner v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Am.-Foreign Steamship Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 685 (1960)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>United States v. Annigoni</i> , 96 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1996)	47, 50
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	46, 53, 54
<i>United States v. Harbin</i> , 250 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2001)	39
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)	53
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 495 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986) . . .	40, 41
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981) . . .	47
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 215 F.3d 776 (7th Cir.), <i>vacated in part by Patterson v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 1033 (2000)	12, 26, 47
<i>United States v. Polichemi</i> , 219 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2000)	14, 33
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986) . . .	24, 25, 55
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1598 (2008)	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	9
<i>Wardius v. Oregon</i> , 412 U.S. 470 (1973)	39
<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006)	45
<i>William Cramp & Sons Ship & Engine Bldg. Co. v. Int'l Curtiss Marine Turbine Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 645 (1913)	30, 54
<i>Wingo v. Wedding</i> , 418 U.S. 461 (1974)	18, 54
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	22
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Louis Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	22, 23
<i>Zinerman v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990)	42
Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	9
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI, § 1	26
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/2 (2006)	2, 20
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. 305/2(1) (2006)	27
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/115-4(f) (2006)	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-31-102(a)(4) (2008)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-71-105(1) (2008) 27
 Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-71-105(2)(f) (2008) 27
 Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-71-105(3) (2008) 27
 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 51-217(a)(7) (2008) 26, 27
 Miss. Code Ann. § 13-15-1 (2008) 26
 Mo. Rev. Stat. § 494.425 (2008) 26
 Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-1601 (2008) 26
 Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 341(h)(7) 16
 Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 431 1
 Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 434(a) 1
 Ill. Sup. Ct. R. 434(d) 1, 14
 Cook Cty. Gen. Ord. 1.2 20
 Cir. Ct. Cook Cty. R. 0.4(c) 27
Miscellaneous:
 4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* 34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Major Robert Wm. Best, *Peremptory Challenges
in Military Criminal Justice Practice: It Is
Time to Challenge Them Off*, 183 Mil. L.
Rev. 1 (2005) 35

William T. Pizzi & Morris B. Hoffman, *Jury
Selection Errors on Appeal*, 38 Am. Crim.
L. Rev. 1391 (2001) 34, 35
